TERMS AND CONDITIONS PORT PHILLIP LIBRARY SERVICE BIG SUMMER READ COMPETITION 2024/2025

1. The Promoter is: City of Port Phillip, Port Phillip Library Service of registered office address: 99a Carlisle St, St Kilda.

2. Employees of the Promoter or their family members or anyone else connected in any way with the competition or helping to set up the competition shall not be permitted to enter the competition.

3. To enter the competition an entrant must be aged 0-18 and live, work, study or play in the City of Port Phillip.

4. Closing date for entry will be **11.59pm (AEDT) Friday 31 January 2025**. After this date no further entries will be accepted.

5. No responsibility will be accepted for entries not received for whatever reason.

6. The rules of the competition and the prize for each winner are as follows:

To enter, individuals must

- a. Register for the BIG Summer Read via the ReadBooks platform at https://readbooks.com.au/bsr
- b. Participants must read and log a minimum of 10 (ten) books on the ReadsBooks platform to be eligible for the Statewide Prize draw and the Port Phillip Library Service prizes.
- c. All fields in the submission of entry must be completed and permission granted by a parent or guardian.
- d. Entries completed by paper reading log will not be accepted into the statewide prize draw, however they will be entered into the Port Phillip Library Service draw.

7. Any changes to the competition will be notified to entrants as soon as possible by the Promoter.

8. Port Phillip Library Service Prizes:

- Two \$100 Eckersleys Vouchers
- Two \$100 Readings Vouchers
- Two 5 x multipass Bounce vouchers

9. No cash alternative to the prizes will be offered. The prizes are not transferable. Prizes are subject to availability, and we reserve the right to substitute any prize with another.

10. Winners will be drawn at random at St Kilda Library in February 2025.

11. The winner will be notified by email within three business days of the draw. If the winner cannot be contacted or does not claim the prize within 14 days of notification, we reserve the right to withdraw the prize from the winner and pick a replacement winner.

12. The Promoter will notify the winner when and where the prize can be collected.

13. The Promoter's decision in respect of all matters to do with the competition will be final and no correspondence will be entered into.

14. By entering this competition, an entrant is indicating their acceptance and agreement to be bound by these terms and conditions.

15. The competition and these terms and conditions will be governed by Australian law and any disputes will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Australia.

16. The winner agrees to the use of his/her name and image in any publicity material. Any personal data relating to the winner or any other entrants will be used solely in accordance with current Australian data protection legislation and will not be disclosed to a third party without the entrant's prior consent.

17. The winner's first name will be published on our Facebook and Instagram page.

18. This promotion is in no way sponsored, endorsed, or administered by, or associated with, Instagram or any other Social Network. You are providing your information to the Promoter and not to any other party.